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Printed Ephemera

1. [ALI BABA]. THE HISTORY OF ALI BABA; OR THE FORTY THIEVES, London: Printed by
W.S. Fortney, Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury, W.C. Circa 1865. £ 150

8vo, pp. 8; 7 wood engraved cuts of which 4 hand coloured; original printed green wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

The text having finished at the top of the back wrapper the publishers have thoughtfully included multiplication and
numeration tables.

2. [ALISON, Sir Archibald]. CATALOGUE OF THE CHOICE AND VALUABLE LIBRARY of
the late Archibald Alison, Bart., comprising many historical works of great rarity, especially relating to
France and the French Revolution … London, J. Davy and Sons, 1868. £ 50

8vo, pp. [ii], 42; disbound; several prices entered in pencil.

The sale catalogue of the working library of the historian and lawyer Sir Archibald Alison (1792-1867). Alison’s
principal work History of Europe during the French Revolution  (1833-1842), which became something of a standard text
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during much of the nineteenth century. He took a keen interest in foreign and current affairs the subjects of which
are reflected in his library.
Not in OCLC.

3. [ALLIX, Pierre]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE PRIVATE LEAGUE BETWIXT THE LATE
KING JAMES THE SECOND, AND THE FRENCH KING. In a Letter from a Gentleman in London,
To a Gentleman in the Countrey, London, Printed for Ric. Chiswell, at the Rose and crown in St. Paul’s
Church-Yard, 1689. £ 285

Folio, pp. 15 [1] advertisements; uncut, covers a little dusty.

Allix was the most prominent Huguenot preacher in England and had his own views on the removal of James II.
‘[T]he Huguenot Pierre Allix complained that “for the advancing of Popery, he [James II] has neither had any
regard to the Laws of the Land, nor to the Oaths he had taken to preserve them. Thus much I assert boldly, that
since it cannot be dcny’d, but that there was a Secret Treaty betwixt Lewis XIV, and James II, we can less doubt,
but that the End and Aim of the Treaty, was the Ruin of the Protestant Religion.” When Louis XIV talked James II
into an invasion of Ireland to try to reclaim his crown, it seemed to prove true every English Protestant accusation
against Catholics and James. Anyone in England who could not see the reality of these secret plots or perceive the
fundamentally evil nature of Catholicism was “willfully blind and hoodwink them selves” It is, of course, impossible
to know with certainty the motives of James II. At the very least it would seem that James wanted the English
people to believe he supported full liberty of conscience.’ [ODNB]
Wing A344.

4. [AMERICAN WALTHAM WATCH COMPANY]. SWINTON, John. A MODEL
FACTORY IN A MODEL CITY. A Social Study. New York: Broun, Green & Adams 1887. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. Small folio, pp. 16; wood-engraved
illustrations by Max G. Wildnauer; original printed wrappers,
printed over in red by Hammond & Guild, Buffalo.

The American Waltham Watch Company was one of the
great success stories of United States mass
manufacturing and a pioneer in the development of
watch making. The present promotional publication
describes the social structure the company developed for
its workers and deals with such subjects as ‘The
character of the workers,’ ‘Public dignitaries,’
‘Intellectual laborers,’ ‘The cost of living,’ ‘A low death
rate,’ ‘Mutual aid,’,’Method of dealing with grievances,’
and ‘The directing hand.’ The illustrations show different
halls in the factory, public meeting houses and the
worker’s living quarters.
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The author John Swinton (1829-1901) was an American publicist and radical leader, who famously interviewed Karl
Marx in 1880.
OCLC locates only 4 copies in the US, in the Hagley Museum and Library, the Universities of Iowa and Vermont,
and in New York Public Library.

5. [AUNT AFFABLE]. AUNT AFFABLE’S PRETTY PLAY BOOKS for all Good Little Nephews
& Nieces. The Child’s Book of Riddles. London, Ward & Lock, [c. 1860]. £ 125

Large 8vo, pp 8, comprising 64 riddles, each with hand-coloured illustration, solutions beneath, bound in original pictorial coloured stiff
yellow wrappers, rubbed and part split at spine, small stab hole in lower blank corners, light stains, but a reasonable copy of a rare and
fragile publication.

Scarce early publication by Frederick Warne, being an attractive hand-coloured book of riddles for children,
published as part of the ‘Aunt Affable’ series which were enormously popular throughout the latter half of the
nineteenth century.
OCLC records two copies, at Toronto and the BL.

6. [BATH]. THEATRE ROYAL, BATH. PERFORM’D HERE BUT ONCE. ON EASTER-
TUESDAY THE 7TH OF APRIL, 1795, WILL BE PERFORM’D A NEW PLAY, CALL’D,
FONTAINVILLE FOREST. FOUNDED ON THE ROMANCE OF THE FOREST, BY JAMES
BOADEN, ESQ., …, [Bath, 1795]. £ 150

4to broadside, printed one side only, [25 x 19 cms].

The play, by Boaden, was based on Ann Radcliffe’s novel, first published in 1794, it had been successful enough to
be December, 1795 had made an appearance in Baltimore.

7. BELLA, Edward. A COLLECTION OF POSTERS. The Illustrated Catalogue of the First
Exhibition. Royal Aquarium London: Royal Aquarium [Printed by Strangeways, London. Bound by Fisher
& Son], 1894. £ 385

Tall 8vo, pp. 39 [1] blank; 41-48 ‘Appendix’ & ‘Prices’ 20 half-tone plates; list of Honorary Comittee browned due to contemorary
inserts; original decorative printed orange wrappers; including two advertisements loosely inserted for Ed. Sargo Gallery in Paris.

‘In October 1894. a show with the lengthy title “The First International Artistic Periodical Poster Exhibition”
opened at the Westminster Aquarium in London. The collector Edward Bella had organized the show-which was
dominated by French posters, in accord with his own taste. Bella had appointed Toulouse-Lautrec to head the
French section, which featured 19 works by Cheret. 21 by Steinlen. and 20 by Toulouse-Lautrec himself. While the
exhibition was a success in terms of attendance, the venue was not exactly the most reputable as the Aquarium was
known mainly for lowbrow entertainment and seedy spectacles. It is possible that many of the visitors were less
interested in the posters than in the various side-shows, which included singing donkeys, a boxing kangaroo, and
“Zulima the Female Samson.” Several critics cited the dour mood and lack of sophisticated colorism in the English
posters, which by all reports paled in comparison with the French works. Nonetheless, this exhibition inaugurated a
series of similar shows in England devoted to the an of the poster.’ [Stephen Eskilson Graphic Design: A New
History, p. 76).
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The introduction by Joseph
Thacher Clarke, one of the
instigators of the exhibition,
begins enthusiastically ‘A
collection of posters! saved or torn
from the hoardings - posters
plucked from the pasting, as it
were! nothing less than this. And
this Collection of Posters
exhibited in an Aquarium - of all
place’s’ Clarke identifies that
‘Among the younger men, de
Toulouse-Lautrec stand pre-
eminent for tremendous force, and
one might say ruthlessness of
characterisation.’ British Poster art
was still to gain ground ‘Here in
England something has been
attempted in this field; but the
point of view is still so near that
any attempt to define the degrees
of individual success and failure
might be invidious.’
Bella acted as an agent for many of the artists and at the end of the work is a loosely inserted and price list with
Toulouse-Lautrec priced from 80 shillings for Le Moulin Rouge to 2 shillings for Malt Coffee.
Included with the catalogue is an original woodcut announcement which Valloton personally designed for his 1894
poster and print exhibition held at the most famous of Belle Epoch galleries, Eduard Sagot, in Paris. Boldly printed
in black, showing an excited mob of collectors rushing to gaze upon a freshly stuck poster - which the mob
overshadows, feverish to see the work of one of the most famous Art Nouveau era artists. This insert, together with
a flyer for Sagot’s gallery were probably picked up at the Aquarium exhibition.

8. BOUTON, Charles-Marie. DIORAMA. Description Historique de la Campo Santo de Pise,
peinte par Bouton. [Paris: 1829]. £ 125

Broadside, 4to, drophead title, printed on both sides.

Charles-Marie Bouton, a pupil of David and Jean-Victor Berti, together with Daguerre invented the Diorama in the
1820s. The ‘Campo-Santo de Pise’,   first exhibited at Paris between 1st August 1829 to 14th May 1830.
[see also item 21]

9. [BROADSIDE SONGSHEET] THE PORTER AND THE MAJOR! OR, VOLUNTEER’S
WIFE IN A MESS, [spoof imprint] Augustus Liquorishtooth, Printer, Sugar-Cane Alley, Sweetmeat Road,
York, ca. 1840. £ 100

Printed sheet on very thin paper, one-side only, lyrics in two columns with central decorative printed divide, fixed to stiff card along the
left-hand margin.

A delightful and slightly saucy song, with a enticing imprint.
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10. BROWNE, Philip. FOUR LITHOGRAPHIC SKETCHES. London, George Rowney, 1833.£ 225
Folio, 4 lithograph scenes, on laid india paper, printed by Graf & Soret, original printed wrappers, uncut, loose as issued.

The plates depict typical rural scenes. Philip Browne exhibited at the Royal Academy between 1825 and 1864, and at
Suffolk Street, London. Graf & Soret first surfaced in the 1820’s and, alongside Engelmann, posed a serious
challenge to Hullmandel.
Twyman, Lithography, pp. 200 & 209; Twyman, London Lithographic Printers, p. 34.

11. [CADBURYS]. TOUR ROUND BOURNVILLE ESTATE. [Birmingham] c. 1930. £ 55

Leaflet 98mm x 175mm, pp. 4; printed in red and black, minor tears to fore-edge, and lightly dust-soiled; loose, as issued.

Rare survival of an original leaflet for visitor’s to the Bournville Estate, providing brief information on various
points of interest such the playing fields, tenants village, day continuation schools and village green.

12. [CAMPANOLOGY]. ENGRAVED BILL-HEAD OF I.S. HOLMES & SON, [London,] 1852.£ 20
With large engraved scene at bill-head, made out in ms., creased where folded, short tear.

To ‘The Churchwardens of the Parishes of St Lawrence Jewry & St. Mary Magdalen’, charging 8 shillings for the
repair of a guard-board to the wheel of the 4th bell.
The bill-head is not of an ordinary design but something like photo-montage.
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13. CARPENTER, Philip. MICROCOSM. A GRAND DISPLAY OF THE WONDERS OF
NATURE, by means of fourteen diurnal and lucernal microscopes, London, n.d. [c. 1827]. £ 300

Small 8vo, pp. [4].

Philip Carpenter (1776-1833) born in Kidderminster, Worcestershire in 1776, had a brilliant optical understanding
and in just 25-years of unsurpassed technical ambidexterity, led the world in both magic lantern projection and
microscopical magnification. Abiding proof remains with his apparatus and records of his public ‘Microcosm’
exhibition which achieved great celebrity when George the Fourth of England was King.
See http://www.victorianmicroscopeslides.com/pdf/pcarpenter.pdf.

14. [CARRIAGES] THE QUEEN BROUGHAM,  Ipswich, W. Botwood, n. d. [circa 1850]. £ 45

Single leaf advertisement printed on blue-grey paper and measuring 11.3 x 18.2 cm.

‘The lightest, most compact Brougham yet invented. Specially adapted for city use, narrow turnings and long
journeys … Invented, patented, and manufactured by W. Botwood, Ipswich Carriage Works … Price from 90
Guineas.’

… pens i o n  c r i s i s  …

15. [CHELSEA HOSPITAL]. NOTICE TO THE OUT-
PENSIONERS OF CHELSEA HOSPITAL. In Pursuance of an
Act of Parliament just passed, all PENSIONS in future are to be
paid Quarterly in advance, instead of Half-Yearly, and the
Pensioners are to send Quarterly Affidavits to the Paymaster-
General, as ordered by their Instructions … Secretary’s Office,
Chelsea Hospital. [London], William Clowes, H.M.S.O., 1815.                     
                                                                                             £ 100

4to, broadside; folded.

As a consequence of the Napoleonic War the number of out-patients
had risen to 36,757 and some restructuring of pension payments were
necessary in 1815. This copy is neatly docketed on the verso with the
name of Thos Bardon and a note and his reference number.

16. [CHIMNEY SWEEPS]. CHIMNEY SWEEPS’ CATALOGUE. H. Hart, Specialists in Every
Description [of] Chimney Sweeping and Drain Clearing Machines … [London, c. 1925]. £ 50

Large 4to [32 x 26 cm] printed in re and black; suitably soot soiled.

Everything to sweep the chimney ready for Father Christmas.   
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17. [CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR CARD]. A FINE COLOUR-PRINTED CHRISTMAS AND
NEW YEAR CARD CONTAINING A CUNNINGLY ENGINEERED PAPER BALLOON,  n.d. [ca.
1865]. £ 300

Finely printed chromolithograph card folded in half with a cloth joint, opening to reveal a conventional greeting, then opening again to
show an expanding paper cut out of two children in a balloon, measuring 47 x 122 mm when closed.

Two scenes on the external faces of the card show 1) a hot air balloon flying over a robin and 2) a decorated
Christmas tree with verse and motto “A Merry Christmas and a Prosperous New Year to You”. The first opening
reveals a further verse and illustration of roses surrounded by gilt embossed decoration whilst a second opening
reveals the balloon which expands concertina fashion with two children suspended below in a similarly executed
basket.

18. [CINDERELLA]. THE HISTORY OF CINDERELLA. London: Printed by W.S. Fortney, (late
A. Ryle) Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury, W.C. Circa 1860. £ 200

8vo, pp. 8; 5 wood engraved cuts of which 4 hand coloured; original printed ochre wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

All the elements of the story are here although the fitting of the slipper and the ‘Happy Ever After’ sequence is
breathlessly squeezed into the last few paragraphs.

19. [CITY OF WESTMINSTER]. LITERARY, SCIENTIFIC AND MECHANICS’
INSTITUTION, GREAT SMITH STREET. Arrangements have been made with Mr. Henry Phillips for
one of his popular Vocal Entertainments, On Tuesday, March, 2nd 1847. [London]: Hayes, printer,
Dartmouth-st. 1847. £ 85

Small 8vo, pp. [4]; a little spotted and dusted; previously folded.
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Rare flyer advertising an evening of songs, almost all with an American theme, at the premises of the institution
which had been founded in 1837. The proceeds were to be spent on books for the Institution’s library.
The first two parts of the concert include a song describing the horrors of the slave trade in America, inspired by
Phillips’ visit to a slave market in 1844 other American inspired songs include The Falls of Niagara, The Bear Hunt,
and The Pleasant Ohio.
The third part includes an Irish song on The Widow Machree: ‘The popularity and fashion of serenading in Ireland;
the odd mode of going about it; the strange instruments used, and the invariable mistakes that are twined nature
round an Hibernian’s movement, render the art of serenading extremely ridiculous.’
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

20. [CRIMEA WAR]. MR ROEBUCK’S ANSWER
TO THE QUESTION WHO STARVED THE
SOLDIERS? Salisbury: James Bennett, Printer, Journal
Office. [1855].                                                         £ 125
Printed poster [59 x 46 cm]. old fold and marginal tears without lost.

A defence of Sidney Herbert by his constituency in Wiltshire
against what they felt was an unfair attempt by John Roebuck
to apportion blame over the mistakes made during the
Crimea campaign.
‘[Roebuck’s] notice of a motion in January 1855 for the
setting up of a select committee to inquire into the state of
the army before Sevastopol expressed the mood of the nation
and precipitated the resignation of Lord Aberdeen’s
government. The motion was carried by 157 votes, though
the subsequent Sevastopol committee, which Roebuck
chaired, proved to be a somewhat ineffective and innocuous
body. In July 1855 Roebuck failed to carry the censure
motion which derived from his committee’s report’.
The poster is clearly biased for the quote from Roebuck is
very selective, in the end Herbert gave evidence to the inquiry
on 9 May 1855 and favourably impressed it, later being
exempted by Roebuck from its severest censures.

21. DAGUERRE, Louis Jacques Mandé. DIORAMA
Tableaux représentant le Commencement du Déluge, Peint par
Daguerre. [Paris, 1830].                                                         £ 75
Broadside [250 × 200 mm.].

 ‘Le Commencement du Déluge’ was shown between 4th November
1829 to 31th January 1831 at Paris and although advertised to come to
London in 1831 it was probably abandoned due to Daguerre’s
bankruptcy.
This handbill was presumably given away at the Diorama which was
situated behind Place du Château d’Eau (now Place de la Républic) in
rue Samson at the corner with rue des Marais.Daguerre’s first nine
dioramas were shown in Paris during the 1820s and then in Great
Britain during the 1820s and 1830s. Although Daguerre's 1830
diorama ‘Paris from Montmarte’ soon went to London, the remainder
of his tableaux of this decade were only seen in Paris. [see also item 10].

22. [DICKENSIANA]. LANT STREET CHAPEL, SOUTHWARK, [London], 17[94]. £ 100

A small card (a pew pass or receipt) engraved in bistre with double-scene, captioned within the image: ‘Moses made a Serpent of Brass
and put it upon a Pole. Num 21.9. And as Moses lifted up the Serpent in the Wilderness even so must the Son of God be lifted up that
whatsoever believeth in him should not perish but have eternal life John 3, 14 & 15,’ and inscribed below: ‘Xmas Quarter back seat
Single Person 2/- .’

A rare item in itself, but what is most interesting is the association with Charles Dickens. For it was in Lant Street
that Dickens spent a poignant period of his childhood. Very little is known of Lant Street; what is summed up in
Weinreb, London Encyclopaedia, pp. 446/7: ‘Built in 1770-1800 and named after the family who owned the land.
Dickens lodged here as a boy while his father was in Marshalsea. Mr and Mrs Garland in The Old Curiosity Shop are
said to be sketches of the landlord and landlady.’ In Pickwick Papers Dickens wrote, ‘There is a repose about Lant
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Street, in the Borough which shed a gentle melancholy
upon the soul. There are always a good many houses to
let in the street; it is a by-street too and its dullness is
soothing. The majority of the inhabitants either direct
their energies to the letting of furnished apartments or
devote themselves to the healthful and invigorating
pursuit of mangling. The chief features in the still life of
the street are green shutters, lodging bills, brass
doorplates and bell handles; the principle specimens of
animated nature the pot boy, the muffin youth and the
baked potato man…the population is migratory, usually
disappearing on the verge of quarterday and generally by
night. Her majesty’s revenues are seldom collected in
this happy valley; the rents are dubious, and the water
communication is very frequently cut off.’

23. ETTY, William. A CATALOGUE OF THE PICTURES AND STUDIES OF WILLIAM ETTY,
R.A. Selected for exhibition at the Society of Arts, Adelphi, London: in aid of the formation of a National
Gallery of British Art London: Printed for Charles Whittingham, at Chiswick, for the Society for the
Encouragement of Arts and Manufactures 1849. £ 100

4to, pp. 44; stitched as issued, slightly grubby.

‘At a private view on 9 June 1849, Etty had the satisfaction of seeing 133 of his paintings, spanning 1820-1848,
exhibited in London at the Society of Arts, Adelphi; the exhibition ran for three months, and was warmly praised by
fellow artists, but received mixed reviews. Etty had a genuine gift for beautifully fresh brushwork and a spontaneity
of expression that was justly admired; but he was wedded to the grand history piece as his chosen vehicle to paint
‘some great moral on the heart’ He was neither the Ingres nor the Delacroix of the British school; his considerable
native talent was too often constrained by an outmoded classicism. His reputation was not well served by pressure
from dealers to produce small, easily saleable pictures, in his later years.’ [ODNB]

24. [EXHIBITION]. ISLE OF MAN, INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, DOUGLAS, 1892
Emmison Brothers, Publishers, 39 Market Street Manchester, and 89, London Wall, London, E.C. 1892.

£ 85

8vo, pp. 119, [1] blank, [6] advertisements; original decorated printed wrappers, somewhat dusty with stain on verso affecting a few
leaves and slightly frayed.

A rather impressive name for such a small exhibition with general exhibits accounting for 214 items, including an
art section of 404 items.
The main attraction was the exhibition devoted to the Battle of Trafalgar replete with a grand panorama and a full
scale model of Victory in the heat of the action.
Not found in COPAC or OCLC.
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25. [EXHIBITION]. THE PETIT LOUVRE, being the original Drawings from the Distinguished
Paintings that adorned the Louvre during the Reign of Napoleon Buonaparte. London; printed for A.
Hays, 183 Regent Street, 1827. £ 250

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 16; disbound.

The exhibition was formed from original watercolours commissioned for engraving in Filhol’s Galerie du Musée
Napoléon, Paris 1804-1811.
By 1827 many of the original paintings had been returned from the countries Napoleon had - through conquest -
acquired them from. The exhibition represented the Louvre’s collection as it had appeared before 1815 ‘when the
Louvre was the emporium of the world’ (introduction). The watercolours having already been utilised for
publication, and a rather out of date and defunct one at that, they where now brought to London, probably with a
view to making a sale.
The Exhibition appears to have flopped as it ran for only a few weeks at the end of July and beginning of August
1827 in the Cosmorama Rooms, 209 Regent’s Street. The ‘Rooms’ served as a fashionable meeting place in addition
to the advertised shows, with paintings and other objects of art offered for sale.
OCLC records one copy, at the Getty.

26. [FAIR ROSAMOND]. LIFE AND DEATH OF FAIR ROSAMOND, MISTRESS TO HENRY
II. London: Printed by W.S. Fortney, Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury, W.C., [Circa 1865]. £ 150

8vo, pp. 8; 6 wood engraved cuts of which 4 hand coloured; original printed blue wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

The back wrapper with an extensive advertisement of publications from The Catnach Press that had been
incorporated into Fortney’s enterprise.

27. GEORGE, Prince, consort of Anne, Queen of Great
Britain. PRINCE GEORGE’S LETTER TO THE KING … The
Lord Churchill’s Letter to the King. [No place, printer or date, i.e.
London, 1688].                                                                            £ 285
Folio [35.8 x 22.3 cm]; entirely uncut; one marginal spot, central fold with repaired tear.

Rare broadside containing letters regarding the Popish threat coming from
the Continent.
The first letter transcribes the text of Prince George of Denmark to his
father-in-law James II of England, hinting that he might give up his loyalty
for Prince William of Orange who was soon to become King William I. Both
Prince George’s letter and Lord Churchill’s express concern for the state of
religion in England. The Lutheran Prince George addresses James II: ‘your
Majesty has always shown too uninterested a Sense of Religion, to doubt the
just Effects of it in one whose Practices have, I hope, never given the World
cause to censure his real Conviction of it … how then can I longer disguise
my just concern for that Religion.’
The present broadside is one of two editions published in the same year (the
other edition prints the two letters in two columns).
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ESTC locates copies of this edition in the National Archives, at Oxford, in the British Library, the Huntington, at
UCLA, and at the Library Company of Philadelphia.

28. [GIRL GUIDES]. THE GUIDE LAW Original advertising poster. Glasgow. Brown, Son &
Ferguson, Ltd, Litho, [n.d., c. 1910]. £ 150

ORIGINAL POSTER. 40cm x 30cm on card, printed in blue and brown, evidence of folding at foot, and small hole at head where
once pinned to a wall, otherwise apart from a few minor marks, in good state. professionally mounted and ready to frame.

Rare and unusual survival of an original poster from the early years of the Girl Guiding movement depicting ‘The
Guide Law’ evidently produced to be hung in a prominent position at meetings.
It is interesting (and amusing) to note that the border of the poster depicts an all male group of heroes in the form
of the Knight’s of the Round Table: Sir Galahad (Purity), Sir Lancelot (Devotion), Sir Tristram (Courtesy), Sir
Perceval (Humility) and so on. However, given that the movement evolved from girls wishing to take part in the
boy-only Scout movement in 1909, it is probably unsurprising posters of this nature appeared in the early years,
while the movement gained momentum and its own identity.

Food  f o r  t h e  Work ing  C la s s e s  o f  G la s g ow

29. GREAT WESTERN COOKING DEPOT. FOR THE WORKING CLASSES. Glasgow, [no
printer] for Head Office, [c.1870]. £ 200

Handbill printed on both sides (26.8 x 11.4 cm); a little foxed in the margins.

Founded by the Glasgow merchant and philanthropist Thomas Corbett, the Great Western Cooking Depot was
one of the earliest of the temperance houses, which experienced a roaring success. Corbett’s aim was to ‘supply
working people with good meals at from twopence to four and one half pence’. Every item of a meal on this
handbill, from a bowl of broth or porridge, over bread and cheese to lemonade is priced one penny, breakfast was
three and a half; a three course dinner cost five Pennies.
‘The cooking establishment is situated in Pitt Street, from whence enormous supplies of victuals are sent out every
morning to all parts of the city. Including Glasgow and its suburbs, there are now twenty-eight branches of the
Cooking Depot in operation. Most of them are in the immediate vicinity of public works, and are largely taken
advantage of by the workmen, who, in the great majority of cases, reside at a considerable distance from the works,
and could only go home to dinner at great personal inconvenience. The same tariff of charges prevails at every one
of the branches, and all of them are supplied direct from the Central Depot. The business of the institution has
become so gigantic that applications to establish other branches in different parts of the city have had to be refused’
(J. Stephen Jeans, Western Worthies, 1872 p. 95).
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30. [GREEK INDEPENDENCE]. APPEAL From the Greek
Committee to the British Public in general, and especially to Friends of
Religion. [London: 1824].                                                            £ 350
Drophead title, pp. [1] 2-4; inscribed ‘The Greek Committee request the favou[r] of your
giving publicity to the papers sent you’ and dated Nov 10th, 1823 sent under Royal Free
frank by Joseph Hume; in recent wraps.
Rare appeal containing a resume of the current condition of Greece, sent to
Robert Ferguson of Raith by Joseph Hume (1877-1855) chairman of The
Greek Committee of London.
‘By sure though slow degrees, the classic land of Greece has been nearly freed
of those usurping barbarians, whose tyranny had for centuries degraded and
desecrated the soil’ and drawing the reader to the Reports published by Mr
Blaquiere The Appeal ends with a warning in a fairly tub thumping manner: ‘if
the protection of innocent villagers against merciless marauders; if the saving
of thousands of fellow-Christians from death, and from captivity worse than
death; if the introduction of peace and order, in place of the Rapine, ruin and
turbulence of war … they call on their countrymen, both as men and
Christians, to come forward with their assistance.’
Copies of Mr Blanquier’s report and of the Appeal may be had by every
Subscriber on appellation at the Bar of the crown and Anchor Tavern or to
the Honorary Secretary … .’
Not found in OCLC or COPAC, apparently not in the British Library.

31. [JACK SHEPPARD]. THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF JACK SHEPPARD a most
Notorious Housebreaker and Footpad, Giving a full account of his various Robberies, and wonderful
Escapes from St. Giles’s round-house, New Prison, and Newgate. Retaken on Finchley Common, and
sent back to Newgate. From which place he escapes in the night time. Is Taken in a Gin Shop, and Hung
at Tyburn, November 16th. 1724. London: Printed by W.S. Fortney, Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury, W.C.
Circa 1865. £ 150

8vo, pp. 8; 5 wood engraved cuts of which 3 hand coloured; original printed green wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

Probably modelled on the more sensational exploits as recounted by Ainsworth in his novel the account is here
given as a warning for children to be good.

32. [JACOBITES]. THE LORDS AND COMMONS REASONS FOR DEPRIVATION AND
DEPOSAL OF JAMES II. From the Imperial Throne of England. Being in full satisfaction to all the
Princes of Europe, and in Answer to all Objections, Domestick and Foraign, Edinburgh: Re-printed in the
Year 1689. £ 275

Folio, pp.[2]; colophon at end.

A strongly argued justification for the removal of James II.
Wing L3060B: copies held at British Library, NLS, Glasgow University, California, Harvard, Huntington
and Yale.
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33. [JEWISH AMERICAN SCRAPS]. KELLER, Joseph
(attrb.) A SET OF SIX CHROMOLITHOGRAPH AND
EMBOSSED SCRAPS. New York: Hebrew Publishing Company,
1909.                                                                                    £ 300
Six scraps [50 × 100mm. and smaller]; some minor repairs.

The scraps include:- [1] Immigrants arriving in the United States; [2]
The teaching the Torah; [3] Sukkot – Festival of Booths; [4] Shemini
Atzeret and Simchat Torah; [5] Ten Ages of Man; [6] Emblem of
Zionism.
The most interesting of the scrap is that depicting immigrants from
Eastern Europe arriving in the United States. In the image on the left,
Lady Liberty-wearing a hat with “America” printed in Hebrew
characters on it-unlocks the gates of America’s shores for Jewish
immigrants. The Hebrew inscription translates as “Open the gates of
righteousness for me… Open the gates, and let a righteous nation
enter” (Ps. 118:19, Isa. 26:2).
Embossed chromolithograph “scraps” such as these were used by
publishing companies to create elaborate greeting cards. They were also
purchased by individuals as collectibles or for use in constructing
personalised cards.
See exhibition of the Jewish Theological Seminary, New York at https://jtsa.edu/prebuilt/exhib/pof/07.shtml

34. [JUVENILE LITERATURE]. THE HISTORY OF JOHN MAY, the Ploughman, Birmingham,
Printed for Thomas Groom … by J. Allen, 1836. £ 125

12mo., pp. 18, wood-engraved frontispiece, small title motif and tail-piece, contemporary green embossed light card wrappers, (lightly
rubbed).

No author is given for this moralistic tale of John the Ploughman which is enlivened by the inclusion of a ten stanza
poem “The Ploughman’s Cottage” and “The Ploughman’s Hymn”. Nicely printed by Joseph Allen, Cannon-Street,
Birmingham for Thomas Groom. Contemporary ownership inscription on the verso of the frontispiece.
Not in RLIN, OCLC or NSTC.

35. [JUVENILE LITERATURE]. HISTORY OF THE SEVEN CHAMPIONS OF
CHRISTENDOM. London: Printed by W.S. Fortney, Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury, W.C. Circa 1865.

£ 150

8vo, pp. 8; 7 wood engraved cuts of which 4 hand coloured; original printed blue wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

St. George, St. Andrew, St. Patrick, St. Denis, St. James Boanerges, St. Anthony the Lesser, and St. David rescuing
maidens, killing dragons and being generally heroic. Stirring stuff.

36. [JUVENILE LITERATURE]. VALENTINE AND ORSON; or, the Wild Man of the Wood …
New edition, corrected and adapted for juvenile readers of the present times by a Lady. London, Dean and
Munday, Threadneadle-Street; and A.K. Newman & Co. Leadenhall-Street. [circa 1835]. £ 275

12mo, pp. 36; folding hand-coloured wood-engraved frontispiece with 8 scenes; original printed wrappers, skilfully rebacked.
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Probably sanitised by ‘a Lady’ for an increasingly sensitive nineteenth century readership this story of twin brothers,
abandoned in the woods in infancy follows their exciting exploits until their noble birth is recognised and
consequent reunion with their parents.

37. [LAVENDER]. J. BROWN’S CONCENTRATED ESSENCE OF LAVENDER. Manufactured,
Solely at his Wholesale Perfumery Warehouse, 46 Cheapside, London. [circa 1830]. £ 125

Hand coloured engraved wrapper [120 × 270 mm.]

An unusual and rather attractive item of ephemera that appears to have been used originally as a form of wrapper.

38. [MACCLESFIELD AUCTION]. SALE OF UPTON COTTAGE Catalogue of the valuable
Drawing, Dining, and bedroom Furniture, Engravings, Oil & Water colour Painting, & Drawing; Bed and
Table Linen; Library of 500 Volumes of Books… Sold by Auction, By Mr. Broadhurst, on
Wednesday…Saturday, The 27th…30th days of April, 1864. Macclesfield: Switherton & Brown, Printers
[1864]. £ 35

8vo, pp. 20, stitched as issued some old soiling.

The contents belonged to a Mr Thomas Allen ‘deceased’ who was a member of both the Society of Arts and the
Royal Agricultural Society. Portraits of John Wesley and other nonconformists dotted about the bedrooms and
John Knox in the dining room together with suitable works on reflection in the library direct us to where his
sympathies lay.

39. [MAGIC LANTERN ADVERTISING CARD]. CHOCOLATERIE DE L’UNION. 31, rue
Victor Lyon. Paris, Lith. et Typ. Vieillemard et ses Fils., [c. 1890]. £ 35

Chromolithograph advertising card [70 × 107 mm].

The card shows a group of seated children excitedly transfixed while bearded gentleman projects slides onto a
screen.
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40. [MAGIC LANTERN EPHEMERA].  [Paris, c. 1880]. £ 35

Chromolithographic card on glazed paper, measuring 110 × 145 mm.

The scene depicted shows a two boys, with a projecting magic lantern displaying an image of harlequin on a screen
while a girl with her two young siblings seated in front looking at the screen, a cat on a stool also looking on from
the sidelines.

41. [MALTA]. UNIVERSITY AND LYCEUM of Malta 1860. Malta, [no
printer or publisher], 16th April 1860.                                                    £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2, blank], 46; minimal marginal spotting; stitched as issued.

Rare survival of this brochure produced by the University and Lyceum of Malta in
1860, giving details of the syllabus and professors in each of the four faculties
(Philosophy and Arts; Medicine and Surgery; Law; and Theology). The Lyceum
offered courses for intending university students as well as more practical subjects
such as navigation and seamanship.
The University was established by the Jesuits as the Collegium Melitense in 1592,
and re-established in 1769 after their expulsion. Napoleon conquered Malta in 1798
and the University was briefly abolished and transformed into a French educational
institution. The French, however, were expelled from Malta in 1800 and the island
became a British protectorate. The University was shortly after re-established under
Sir Alexander Ball, Governor of Malta.
Not in OCLC.

42. [MARSHALL, John]. PAUL PRY IN ST.-PARISH, (Not 100 Miles from Newcastle) or a Peep
into the Vestry. And a Few Questions put respecting Tithes, Easter Offerings, and Parish Rates. Newcastle
upon Tyne, printed and sold by J. Marshall, 1827.
[bound with:] PAUL PRY’S SECOND PEEP INTO THE VESTRY IN
ST.-PARISH. Newcastle upon Tyne, printed and sold by J. Marshall,
1827.
[bound with:] PAUL PRY’S SECOND VISIT TO THE SELECT
VESTRY IN ST.-PARISH. Newcastle, J. & R. Akenhead, 1827.
                                                                                              £ 185
FIRST EDITION. Three pamphlets bound together, small 8vo, pp. 12; 12; 12; first
title a little dusted; original drab wrappers; later staples, spine worn, Paul Pry in ink on
upper cover.

This play has got nothing to do with John Poole’s successful London 1825
play with the same title. The very rare theatrical attack of the church
authorities and their benefiting from mediaeval taxes, such as the Easter
Offering, was anonymously published by the radical Newcastle printer John
Marshall, who ran a business of chap books, song sheets and books and radical
pamphlets from 1801 to 1831. ‘He was a dedicated Radical starting the
Northern Reformer’s Monthly Magazine, “devoted to the cause of the people”, in
1823’ (Hunt, The Book Trade in Northumberland and Durham to 1860, p. 65).
A little snippet of the dialogue between a Parson and Paul might illustrate the
gist of the play:
‘Parson. I said, Sir, jus divinum: you don’t understand Latin.



16

Paul. No, Sir! - ‘tis all Greek to me: will you be so good to explain it?
Parson. With pleasure - It means they are of divine origin.
Paul. Then I dare say we shall find something about it in the Bible. Did Adam and Eve pay any Easter Offerings?’
(I, p. 6).
In a note at the end of the third part the publisher states that the publication was much inspired by Dr. John
Warton’s controversial Death-bed scenes and pastoral conversations (1826), a book condemned by the clergy.
Only the third title could be located via OCLC, a third edition of the same year, possibly printed in London, in the
British Library.

Scar c e  Vi c t o r i an  Educa t i o na l  Handke r c h i e f

43. [MOTHER GOOSE]. VICTORIAN CHILD’S HANDKERCHIEF divided into eleven
compartments depicting animals and scenes of children at play, accompanied by four nursery rhymes from
Mother Goose. [n.p., n.d., c. 1850]. £ 450

Handkerchief printed on linen, 36 x 31cm, border unevenly cut in places, but this not affecting the printed area, otherwise in good
original state.

Clearly an educational aid with the rhymes separated into syllables and interspersed illustrations.

Ele c t i o n s  s e t  i n  a  Fa i r g r ound  Con t ex t

44. [NOTTINGHAM ELECTIONS]. THE ENTERTAINING
PERFORMANCES OF THE ELECTIONS JUGGLERS. Parts I and
II. In which are introduced the Celebrated Characters of Mr Louis,
The Feather-bed Colonel…The Sugar-Candy Bishop. Nottingham,
Sutton and son, 1819.                                                                  £ 100
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp 23, stabbed as issued, slightly dust-soiled, but a
very good copy.

First edition, a very rare item of election ephemera, satirizing the elections of
1819 placing it in a fairground context, to display their ‘unrivalled Powers in
the Arts of Lying, Defaming, Gulling and Misrepresenting.’ Sutton, the
printers and publishers later re-issued this in another work [Tom Thumb,
1837], stating the author to be Thomas Bailey.
Not in OCLC.
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45. OTTLEY, William Young. A DESCRITIVE [SIC] CATALOGUE OF THE PICTURES IN
THE NATIONAL GALLERY with critical Remarks on their Merits. London: printed by J. Poulter, Great
Chesterfield. 1832. £ 125

12mo, pp. [i] ii-iv, [7]-66; disbound, headline shaved on a few leaves.

Ottley was commissioned by his friend Sir Thomas Lawrence to write this catalogue of the National Gallery
collection, this is presumably a second edition updated with art works added through the recent donation of
paintings from Rev. W. H. Carr’s collection.
Ottley was a noted art historian who had travelled in Italy where he had acquired an important collection of old
master drawings that were subsequently sold to Lawrence. In 1833 Ottley became keeper of prints and drawings at
the British Museum.

46. PAYNE, Harry. THE HEROES OF THE VICTORIA CROSS Twelve Reliefs Portraying deeds
of Daring Valour. Performed by Britain’s Soldiers from the Crimean War To the Present Day. published
in Commemoration of the Jubilee of Queen Victoria. Painted by Harry Payne. [London, n.d. but 1887].

£ 225

A series of twelve large decorative chromolithograph and embossed scraps 120 × 155 mm.; in slipcase formed from original wrapper.

The series depicts in glorious Technicolor deeds of twelve events leading to the awarding of the Victoria Cross
during the Crimea War, India Mutiny, Afghan War, Transvaal War and the Battle of Teb.

47. [PREECE, William]. LEOMINSTER. A CATALOGUE OF
THE VALUABLE LIBRARY OF BOOKS, in excellent condition, and
handsomely bound; which will be sold by auction, by Mr. J. P.
Bradsford, at the large room, at the King’s Arms Inn, Leominster, On
Wednesday, the 2nd of April, 1845. The sale to commence at eleven
o’clock precisely. Leominster: Printed by Francis Went and son. [1845].
                                                                                                       £ 150

8vo, pp. 8; sewn as issued, a fine copy.

Scarce provincial sale of a the library William Preece J.P. former mayor of
Leominster and president of the Mechanics Institute containing a good
working library of all the major authors and works, past and present.
The sale includes Camden, Britannia Johnson’s Dictionary, Rapin’s History,
Dugdale’s Monasticon also works on agriculture, local history, novels by Scott,
here individually lotted, but why he had Martin’s Catalogue of privately printed
books  is a mystery for there do not seem to be any identifiable books included
in the sale.
Not in OCLC.
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48. [PROCLAMATION] AN ORDINANCE For the further doubling of two thousand pounds upon
Deans, Deans and Chapters lands, manors and rectories, gleab-lands, &c. [London]: Friday 9th June, 1654.

£ 50
Small folio, pp. 387-389, [1]; disbound.

A further squeezing of money from church property by the Commonwealth.
Thomason, E.1064 [12].

49. [RAG & BONE MAN FLYER] WILLM. WHITE, DEALER IN MARINE STORES IS COME
AGAIN!, [London? ca. 1850]. £ 150

Woodcut arms at head, two columns of verse.

White was happy to buy anything including cloths, worn-out handkerchiefs, bones boots carpeting newspapers ‘He
will call in the house of two hours with his horse and cart. and take away any, old lumber which you have.’
We have not come across a flyer for this trade before.

50. [ROYAL ROTUNDA]. ROYAL ROTUNDA [caption title].
[London], L. Harrison, [ 1825].                                                       £ 125
4to, pp. 4, disbound; last leaf holed where seal removed on opening.

A printed proposal, soliciting subscribers, by George Yates and John Green to
erect ‘Buildings appropriate to the purposes of elegant recreation … [a]
sufficiently spacious and splendid Ball-Room, Dress-promenade, or card
Assembly.’ The hope was to have the building ready for the ‘next Season, 1826
but clearly no enthusiasm for the project was forthcoming and the project, for
a grandiose function room at an unspecified site near St. James’s, sank without
trace.
Our copy is addressed by hand to William Ayrton, folded and franked twice.
Ayrton was an English opera manager and music critic who at the time of this
publication edited and contributed largely to the periodical Harmonicon.

51. [SAVAGE, Thomas]. A COPY OF THE WILL OF THE LATE MR. T. SAVADGE, wherein
property to a very considerable amount, is left to Repair the Church of St.Alban’s, in Wood Street, in the
City of London, [London], J. Bass, [c. 1825]. £ 185

8vo, pp. 8; caption title, original wrappers; stitched as issued.

Thomas Savage’s name is linked for all time with that of William Leveson, these being the two trustees to whom
William Shakespeare and four colleagues assigned their half-share in the gardens and grounds when the Globe was
built in 1599.
Thomas Savage, a London goldsmith, gave a communion cup to St Alban, Wood Street, in 1607 and in his will of
1611 he bequeathed extensive properties in London to the parish of St Alban Wood Street, the income to be spent
both on ‘reparation’ of the church and ‘towards the providing, finding, amending and repairing of its goods and
ornaments.’
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The will would appears to have been reprinted in order to clarify the amount that was due to the repair of the
church of St Alban’s.
See E. A. J. Honigmann. Shakespeare: The “lost Years”. 1988 p. 85.

52. [SCOTTISH SCHOOL]. DALVRECK SCHOOL MAGAZINE Crieff: Printed by G.
M’Culloch’s, 11 James Square. July, 1890. £ 35

4to, pp. 12; original printed salmon pink wrappers; contemporary ownership stamp of Alexander J.H. Maclean and his signature.

We have not been able to find another copy or indeed if this was the only number issued.
The introduction states the objects of the magazine: ‘to give a terminal account of the doings of members of the
school and the “Old Boy,” to record cricket matches and other matters of public interest and, lastly to form a
history of the School for the benefit of future generations of boys.’
The recent marriage of the headmaster features prominently in both the editorial and text with a detail list of all the
wedding presents; reports on cricket and football matches; the support of maintaining a third cot at the East Park
Home for infirm Children; a school expedition to ‘Sma’ Glen’. ‘At last after weeks of wet and weary waiting we
were on Monday, July 21st, to snatch a fine day for the annual pic-nic, this year … which the headmaster gives the
school every summer term.’ The visit included a drive down the glen, visits to Roman and Pictish sites and the
throwing stones into the river and rolling rocks down hills indulged in.
The ownership would appear to be Alexander John Hew Maclean, 16th Laird of Ardgour (1880-1930) who could in
1890 have been a young boarder at the school.

53. [SHARP, G.]. CATALOGUE OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE LIBRARY of G.
Sharp, Esq. Late of Winshester Hall, Highgate; comprising Standard & Popular Works in English
Literature … Fine Galleries & Valuable Books of Prints, to which are
added the Library of the late Robert Reid, Esq. A Series of Works on
Freemasonry; Collections of Valuable Music, & Works on Music.
London, Dryden Press for Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, 1879.    £ 65
8vo, pp. [ii], 84; all pages ruled in red, prices and buyer’s names (Pickering, Quaritch,
Sotheran, Kersall et al.) entered in ink; disbound.

Aylmer Bourke Lambert (1761–1842), a genial and generous (if eccentric)
man, needed and enjoyed the intellectual support and friendship of strong-
willed botanists such as Banks, Smith, David Don, and William Jackson
Hooker.
Lambert’s will directed that his herbarium should be offered to the British
Museum provided the trustees paid his debts, apparently amounting to
£2,500 even after sale of his London house, botanical library (comprising
689 items), and paintings. This the trustees declined to do. As a result, his
botanical acquisitions, described at the time as being in a state of great
confusion, were dispersed in three days (27–29 June 1842) by auction.
Portions of the collection were preserved at Cambridge, Geneva, Florence,
Kew, Oxford, and Philadelphia; the part which had gone to Berlin was
destroyed in the Second World War. It was a sad end to Lambert’s ambition
and efforts, and a disaster to botany through the scattering of type-
specimens. The generic name Lambertia Smith commemorates him.
Not in OCLC.
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54. [SHELTERS]. QUEEN VICTORIA’S DIAMOND JUBILEE
RESCUE, &c., HOME, Heretofore known as the Laurel Bank Home for
Friendless Girls, &c … [Laurel Bank, Oakfield Road, Anerley, S.E. May,
1897].                                                                                                 £ 55
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 4; lightly spotted, with small puncture hole at head;
disbound, as issued.

Rare pamphlet encouraging the reopening of the ‘Shaftesbury Institute and
Rescue Home’ and that it should henceforth be known as ‘Queen Victoria’s
Diamond Jubilee Rescue, &c., Home.’
‘Chiefly for want of funds, the Institute has been practically closed since
September, 1893, and without any appeal for funds, or, in fact, with scarcely any
extraneous aid, the Honarary Directress (Mrs. Alexander William Cunningham)
has carried on a part of the work (from her own private income) at her
residence, Laurel Bank, Oakfield Road, Anerley, S.E., since 1894.’
A copy of the balance sheet for 1893-4 is included in the hope of public
donations, which would allow the committee to enlarge and extend their
operations, ‘primarily in benefiting Orphans, Domestic Servants out of work,
and providing a suitable outfit when going out.’

Some r s e t  Almshou s e  f o r  Po o r  Widows

55. [SOMERSET HOSPITAL FOR FIFTY POOR WIDOWS, FROXFIELD, WILTSHIRE.]
SOMERSET HOSPITAL, Sept. 17, 1785. [Marlborough? 1785]. £ 350

Broadside in 4to (21 x 17.5 cm); clean and fresh, two edges uncut.

This fine example of ephemeral printing contains an order that the bibles
and prayer books issued to the poor widows be returned to the Steward on
death, marriage or upon the widow leaving the House. Failing this the
Steward ‘shall stop and retain so much of the stipend, salary or allowance,
made or payable to the respective widows or their representatives making
such default, as shall be sufficient to replace, and that the Steward shall
therewith re-place such Books as shall be wanting.’
The Somerset Hospital, or Almshouses for 50 poor widows was founded
and endowed by Sarah Duchess of Somerset and Charles Duke of
Somerset, initially for twelve poor widows in 1746. From 1772 to 1775 one
range of seven almshouses was demolished and the Hospital was enlarged
to a length of 37 bays. This enabled it to accommodate 50 widows and
eligibility was extended from its original geographical catchment area to
include widows from anywhere in England within 150 miles of London. It
was one of the larger eighteenth century institutions of its kind in England.
ESTC locates copies at McMaster in North America and at the British
Library.

The  Sou thampt on  Li t e r a r y  and  S c i e n t i f i c  I n s t i t u t i o n

56. [SOUTHAMPTON]. PROPOSALS FOR
ERECTING AND MAINTAINING, IN THE
TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, A BUILDING
TO BE APPROPRIATED TO THE PURPOSES
OF A LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC
INSTITUTION. Southampton, October 22, 1846.

[Together with:] CLERK, Henry M.D. Projected
Literary and Scientific Institution in Southampton.
[Southampton?], December 23, 1846.             £ 400
Two items together. I. Single 4to sheet, pp. 2, printed on light blue
paper; marginally a little spotted, previously folded. II. Bifolium in
4to, pp. 2, [1]; marginally a little browned, previously folded.

These two printed documents relate to the apparently
very short-lived Southampton Literary and Scientific
Institution, which had ceased to exist by the mid-1850s.
The society was chaired by the magistrate, mayor and
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bank director Joseph Lobb (c. 1800-1876), and the proposals for the erection of a building had been discussed and
decided in Audit House Library, a precursor of the public library of the town. The intended building had to contain
a lecture room, ‘capable of accommodating 500 men’, a library and reading room, and a small observatory, ‘toward
the furnishing of which a friend who approves of the object, has promised a three-feet Transit Instrument’. The
building is costed at four to five thousand Pounds Sterling, and when the first item, the Proposals went to print, the
money raised by subscription and donation was £1,262 10s. An additional line in ink states ‘+/- 2000 for January 8,
1847.’
The printed double leaf dated December 23, 1846, reports that the local committee of the British Association had
met at Audit House and decided to support the projected Literary and Scientific Institution. It could be announced
that half of the sum of £4000 had been drummed up, and that the Committee was about to purchase land for the
building. The last page is a list of subscribers, shareholders and donors.
Not in the BL or OCLC.

57. [SOUTHEY, Robert]. POOR MARY, THE MAID OF THE
INN. London: Printed by W.S. Fortney, Monmouth Court, Bloomsbury,
W.C. Circa 1865.                                                                                 £ 285
8vo, pp. 8, decorated typographical border; 5 wood engraved cuts of which 3 hand coloured;
original printed grey wrappers with wood engraved cut, skilfully rebacked.

This ballad was written in 1796 by the poet Robert Southey (1774-1843). It tells a
haunting tale that is more unusual and complex than many featured in ballads
literature of the period. Beginning with an image of Mary as a ‘poor maniac’, the
story then moves back in time to when Mary was a carefree young girl. To settle a
wager, she agrees to visit an old abbey on a stormy night, and in so doing
discovers that her fiancé Richard is a body-snatcher. Richard is hanged, and
Mary’s life is ruined.
The back wrapper with an extensive advertisement of publications from The
Catnach Press.
See Summers Gothic Bibliography, p. 466.

58. [STRAW PAPER]. ILLUSTRATED HAND-BILLS PRINTED ON PAPER MADE FROM
STRAW, London, Partridge & Co., ca. 1850. £ 75

Title-sheet & Illustrated Hand-Bills Nos. 18, 21,27, 34, 44, 46.

Of interest here is the renewed use of straw for papermaking, in abeyance, more or less, since the pioneering effort
of Koops, around the year 1800. The hand-bills, with engraved vignettes and decorative borders, are moralistic,
street-level affairs, against drink, swearing, and work on Sundays.

59. [STRAWBERRY HILL]. LAMB, William [later Lord Melbourne]. EPILOGUE TO THE
COMEDY OF THE FASHIONABLE FRIENDS PERFORMED AT STRAWBERRY HILL, 1801,
Written by the Hon. William Lamb, & spoken by the Hon. Anne S. Damer, in the character of Lady Selina
Vapour. [London], [circa 1804]. £ 150

4to, leaf printed on both sides, with integral blank, as issued.

The epilogue was written by William Lamb, (later 2nd Viscount Melbourne) for Mary Berry’s play The Fashionable
Friends, which was successfully given at Strawberry Hill in 1801. The play was also given at Drury Lane but was
withdrawn after three performances, reputedly because of its immorality. The artist Anne Damer who appeared as
Selina Vapour in the play and recited the Epilogue was to inherit Strawberry Hill, Horace Walpole’s London Villa
upon his death.    Hazen 95.
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‘Oc t embe r ’  b e f o r e  Dr .  S eu s s

60. [STREET LITERATURE]. COLLECTION OF SIX NONSENSICAL BROADSIDES. Bath:
W.H. Palmer, circa 1880. £ 350

Undated Victorian broadsides illuminating the subcultural aspects of writing, publishing and printing, wallowing in
the absurd and celebrating counter-logic. None of the anonymously published items is dated and only one of the siz
examples recorded.
I. BATTLE OF PEA SOUP, FOUGHT ON THE FIFTY-TWELFTH DAY OF ROTTEN-STICKS. Bath, W. H.
Palmer.
4to, broadside. - This burlesque description of an absurd battle seems to go back to Irish folklore. The carnevalestic
battle took place ‘in the reign of our Lard and Sovereign Queen Richard, by the Grace of Candlesticks, Queen of
Potwollopers.’
II. MISSING, FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD OF HIGH STREET, ABOUT A THIRD OF NEXT
MONTH, A TALL COMPLEXIONED YOUNG MAN, 5 FEET 6 INCHES OF AGE, AND HEIGHT 27
YEARS. Printed by Express Demand, at the Cochin China Office, Thread Pin Alley, Nowhere St.
Oblong 8vo, broadside. - A most absurd description of a missing man with remarkable features such as that he is
carrying a wooden bag ‘containing screw steamers, railway tunnels, and blacking.’
III. LOST! A GERMAN, WHO LOST HIS HORSE, PUBLISHED THE FOLLOWING NOTICE.
8vo, broadside. - This text, written in a strong German accent (‘voever vill pring him pack shall pay five tollars
reward’ etc.) appeared as a spoof advertisement in 1831 in the humorist London periodical The Olio; or, Museum of
entertainment reporting this as an advertisement found in a New York Paper.
IV. COPY OF A CURIOUS LOVE LETTER, FROM A GENTLEMAN TO A LADY.
8vo, broadside; verso stamped From W. H. Palmer. 21 Union Passage Bath; marginal tears. - This ironic broadside, a
reverse love letter, begins: ‘MADAM, / The great love and tenderness I have hitherto expressed for you is false.
And now I feel that my indifference towards you increases proportionately every day.’ The letter was written by W.
Geoff to Miss M. Wi[llia]ms.
‘There are many of these anonymous love letters or “Dear John” letters contained in the National Library of
Scotland’s collection - although much of their authenticity is to be questioned’ (National Library of Scotland, who
hold another printing, in: The Word on the Street, online).
V. ROGER GILES, Surgen, Parish Clark, and Skulemaster, Groser, Boocher and Hundertaker, Recpektably
reforms Ladys and Genelmans, that he drass teef without waiting a minnit, applys layches every hour… as times be
cruel bad I begs to tell ther that I his jist begin’d to taich sharpshuting… I also performs fleabuttonme on the
shortest notice … Bath, W.H. Palmer, Engraver, Printer, Ticket Writer… General Letter Works, 21 Union Passage.
4to, broadside. - This is the only recorded broadside in the collection, with one copy in the Wellcome.
VI. NOTICE TO THE BRITISH PUBLIC. I, THE ORIGINAL MISSING YOUNG MAN, WHO SO
SUDDENLY DISAPPEARED ON THE 21st OF LAST OCTEMBER, … [no place or printer, i. e. Bath?, c.
1880].
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Tall 8vo, broadside; verso stamped From W. H. Palmer. 18. New Bond St. Place Bath.
Dr. Seuss is generally credited for inventing the month Octember (between December and January); however, this
is the proof that he was not the first to do so. Full of topographical references to various parts of London, this
laudanum-fuelled deconstructivist ramble disperses the idea of identity right at the beginning. ‘Having heard that
some person has been passing himself off as me, in a bill called “Found,” of which I know nothing about and I
consider it very wrong when any one is in another place that someone else should say that they are you, when you
know they must be some other party; and those that would do it must be worse than Tichbourne, or else a Wapping
story teller; and after this I hope his bills will be as worthless as a Tichbourne bond’. What follows is an absurd
journey through London, including being shipwrecked, evoking thoughts of Rimbaud’s Bateau ivre or the Comte de
Lautréamont. The anonymous author recalls that he could hear ‘the distant jingling of the tramway cars’ whilst
‘many miles at sea.’

61. [TENNIS]. GUYOT, RELIURE & MARCHAND PAPETIER À CHÂLON-SUR-SAÔNE,
GRAND’RUE PROCHE LE JEAU DE PAUME. [Châlon-sur-Saône circa 1750]. £ 275

Printed trade card, 133 × 98, mm with decorative border.

Although the advertisement is for a binder and paper merchant it however default shows that a Tennis court was at
Châlon-sur-Saône in Southern Burgundy in the eighteenth century. The rue Jeu de Paume is still extant in Châlon-
sur-Saône and a recent history of the town placed it in the 1740s as close by the local Collage.
Apparently the existence of this court is but fleetingly referred to and to our knowledge is not recorded in the
standard works on Tennis.

62. [TENNIS]. HUNTLEY & PALMER. THE LAWN TENNIS MATCH [London?] [1884]. £ 60

Chromolithograph advertisement [102 × 135 mm.] with gold border.

The card depicts a break in play of a mixed doubles match at a country house setting. The participants and
spectators take refreshments, but no tea to be seen, just biscuits were seemingly enough. The verso of this
advertisement is predominantly in French and presumably intended for the export market.

TRADE CARDS

63. ALLAM, WATCH MAKER, No. 119
New Bond Street, London circa 1820.          £ 65
Engraved on paper with a perpetual calendar for inserting into
a watch case, 50 x 56mm.

64. AMERY AND PITTER, LATE
BRIDGES, GOLD & SILVER LACE MEN
Corner of Bedford Street, Covent Garden
[London] circa 1810.                                    £ 85
Engraved card, 61 x 91mm., arms of the Duke of Gloucester.
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65. GIBSON, LATE GIBSON & PEAT.
SADLER &c. TO HIS MAJESTY’S CAVALRY
& THE ROYAL FAMILY, Coventry Street,
London circa 1820.                                       £ 75
Printed on paper, 111 x 80.

66. HARRISON’S WINE MERCHANTS
New Hummums Tavern Coffee House & Hotel,
for Gentlemen & Family’s, [c. 1820’s-30’s]. £ 100
Large engraved and coloured view with lettering above and
below, on card measuring 84 x 78mm; (slight worm damage,
remains of glue on verso).

Harrison’s was located on the corner of Great Russell
Street opposite Covent Garden. The card also notes
that patrons may have ‘Turtles Dress’d & Sent to all
parts of the Kingdom’. The 1834 Post Office
Directory locates a Henry Harrison at the New
Hummum’s Hotel, Covent Garden.

67. HARWOOD, HATTER, HOSIER &
GLOVER Opposite Pembroke college,
Cambridge Sells all sorts of gentlemen’s Hats,
Hose & Gloves, on the most reasonable Terms
NB. from Mr Cunningham, St James’s Street,
London. circa 1800.                                      £ 85
Engraved by Barnes & Co. Coventry Str.,, 60 x 79mm.

68. I & F. JAMES, WORSTED SHADE
LIVERY LACE & FRINGE WAREHOUSE 14
Newgate Street, London [London] circa 1810.

                                                          £ 85

Printed on card. 91 x 64mm.

69. JAMES BURGESS, HAT MAKER AND
HOSIER, Coventry Street, London, Readymade,
linen circa 1800.                                          £ 85
Engraved on card, 92 x 62mm.

70. LEES, HATTER, TO HER MAJESTY &
THE PRINCESSES, No 41 New Bond Street.
circa 1820.                                                    £ 50
Engraved on paper, 70 x 65mm.
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71. LIGHT & SON, PERFUMERS, High
Street, Southampton. Most fashionable choice of
jewellery hardware and cutlery circa 1800.   £ 85
Engraved on card, 95 x 60mm.

72. NATHL. JEFFREYS, JEWELLER TO
HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE DUKE OF
YORK corner of Dover Street, Piccadilly
[London] circa 1810.                                    £ 85
Engraved on card, 84 x 91mm.

73. NEEP, SADLER, CAP MAKER TO HIS
MAJESTY Haymarket, London. circa 1820. £ 85
Engraved on paper 100 x 80mm.

74. ROBT. SPENCER Whitesmith &
Furnishing Bell Hanger Thrashing & Winnowing
Machine Maker Newark …, [c. 1820’s-30’s].
                                                                   £ 175
Engraved lettering surmounting a vignette of a delicate metal
fence and gate, on card measuring 90 x 61mm; (light damp-
stain, remains of glue on verso).

Additionally offering ‘Fencings of all descriptions, &
all sorts of Iron-Work done in General’. The card is
engraved by C. & G. Hull.

75. STENSON, CHEESEMONGER No. 31
High Street, Kensington circa 1810.             £ 65
Engraved on card, 59 x 79mm..

76. WHETTALL [STRAW HAT MAKER?]
Bagnio Court, Newgate Street, London circa
1810.                                                            £ 85
Engraved on card, 80 x 75mm.



26

77. WILLM COUMBE, HAT MAKER, No 16
Poultry. Wholesale, Retail and for Exportation.
[London, c. 1810].                                         £65
Engraved on card, 61 x 79mm.showing a two interleaved
palms enclosing a garter.

78. WILLIAM COUSINS, MERCER AND
UNDERTAKER, High Street, Maidstone. circa
1810.                                                           £ 100
Engraved on card, 80 x 122mm.

79. George Richmond Collis & Co. Birmingham. MANUFACTURERS OF ARTICLES IN THE
HIGHEST CLASS OF THE ARTS, IN GOLD, SILVER PLATED AND OR MOLU. [Birmingham, c.
1838]. £ 450

Engraved trade card (13.5 × 17.5 cm), the recto with a view
of Church Street, including the premises; the verso with a local
map and the main hotels and buildings in the immediate
vicinity.

An unusually large and fine Birmingham trade card. -
Sir Edward Thomason was the originator of the
business after working for Matthew Boulton. In 1835
George Richmond Collis bought the company and
continued at 28 Church Street until the site was sold
for redevelopment in 1868.
It is interesting that the card still advertises
Thomason ‘Medal Dies Illustrative of the Holy
Scriptures’ and forty eight ‘Dies for the Medals of the
Elgin Marbles’. Other items include ‘or molu
candelabra and lamps’ button, brass and bronze
staircases, papier mache, jewellery, pearls, diamonds
and gems; they also ran to money exchange both
English and foreign and firearms. The verso of the
card describes that their showroom included a 21 foot replica of the Warwick Vase; bronze statue of ‘His Late
Majesty’ [William IV?] and a ‘Shield in honour of the Duke of Wellington’s Victories.’ The card ends by remarking
that ‘Mr George Richmond Collis is Vice Consul for France, Russia, Spain, Portugal &c with the privilege of
granting Passports to Persons visiting France & its Dominions.’ Clearly a man of parts!
In 1828 Collis moved to Cambridge Street, Birmingham and opened another branch at 130 Regent Street, London.
Latterly the business was absorbed by S.W. Smith & Co in 1888.

•  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •  •

80. [UGBROOK CATHOLIC GIRLS’ SCHOOL].
REGULATIONS for the Catholic girls’ school at Ugbrook.
Chudleigh: printed by J. E. Searle. [n.d., c. 1841].                        £ 135
FIRST EDITION 8vo, pp. 8, [2]; original green wrappers, a mint copy.

Scarce first edition of this charming little rule book for the Ugbrook Catholic
Girls School in Devon.
The school, under the control of Lord Clifford, was henceforth to be ‘solely
for the education of female children of those who are or have been tenants,
servants, or labourers of his family at Ugbrook’. The rules are dated March
25th 1841.
OCLC records two copies, at the National Library of Australia an Emory
University; not in NSTC.
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81. [WEST, Benjamin]. [M’QUIN, Ange Denis]. CHRIST REJECTED, Catalogue of the Picture
representing the above subject; together with sketches of other scriptural subjects. London, Reynell, 1814.

£ 95
8vo, pp. 15; disbound.

The pictures were on exhibition at: ‘The Room, formerly the Royal Academy, No.125 Pall Mall, opposite Market-
Lane.’ This was West’s 50th annual exhibition. - There is another edition with the title A description of the picture, Christ
rejected, printed for the author by T. H. Coe, without the final three pages describing The Subject of Sketches, by Mr.
West. The Abbé M’Quin (or Macquin, 1756-1823), of Scottish descent, was born in France and up to the Revolution
professor of rhetoric and belles-lettres. He had to flee the country and settled in Hastings, were he taught himself
English and began to sell topographical drawings of the surrounding scenery, before becoming heraldic
draughtsman to the King of England. His taste in art made him some sort of advisor to several collectors and he
wrote a couple of books and published in journals.
OCLC records copies at Cambridge, V&A, Harvard, Marquette University, and the Frick Museum.

82. [WEST, Benjamin]. [M’QUIN, Ange Denis]. DESCRIPTION OF THE PICTURE, CHRIST
HEALING THE SICK IN THE TEMPLE, PAINTED BY BENJAMIN WEST, ESQ. … now in the
British Gallery, Pall Mall. London, J. Swan and Son, 1811. £ 120

8vo, pp. 16; disbound.

An offprint, ‘considerably improved’ from The Phoenix, Sunday and Monday Newspaper. Christ Healing the Sick in the
Temple (now at London, Tate), was painted by West over a ten-year period for the Pennsylvania Hospital in
Philadelphia. West was put under great pressure and the painting was instead sold to the British Institution for the
unheard-of price of 3000 guineas, the largest sum up to that moment ever paid for a modern painting. Four years
later an ‘improved version’ was sent to the hospital were it still resides. The author was an engraver who flourished
between 1800 and 1823 and published and sometimes illustrated a few books.
OCLC locates copies in the Boston Athenæum, the Wellcome and the V&A; COPAC does not list additional
copies.

83. WINT, Peter de. CATALOGUE OF THE WHOLE OF
THE BEAUTIFUL WORKS Of that unrivalled and highly
respected Artist in Water Colours, Peter de Wint, Esq, Deceased:
Which (by Order of the Executrix) Will be Sold by Auction, by
Messrs. Christie and Manson, at their Great Room, 8, King Street,
St. James’s Square, On Wednesday, May 22, 1850, And Two
following Days, And on Monday, May 27, 1850, And following
Day, at One o’clock Precisely. [London: Printed by W. Clowes and
Sons, 14, Charing Cross. 1850.                                               £ 450
Small 4to, pp. 26; stitched as issued, some slight dust soiling with remains of wrapper
adhered to final page.

Peter De Wint (1784-1849) was of Dutch extraction although his father
had been born in America. In 1802 he came under the tutelage of John
Raphael Smith, the pastellist and engraver. Here he met and became the
fellow pupil of William Hilton, the future historical painter, whose sister
he was to marry in 1810. In 1807 De Witt and Hilton entered as students
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of the Royal Academy during the keepership of Fuseli and his progress enabled him to have three works exhibited
at the Royal Academy, two being views in Staffordshire, and one in the neighbouring county of Derbyshire. In the
same year he exhibited at the Society of Water Colour Painters and is chiefly remembered and admired for his
watercolours.
De Wint’s output was almost exclusively British scenery, and he is known to have travelled abroad only once, to
Normandy. The sale catalogue is recording this excursion only in ‘Lot 488b A sketch-book, in Normandy.’
The first day of the five -ay sale included 129 lots of views, mainly in sepia, that reflect his oeuvre and include works
depicting Carisbrooke, Felpham, Somerset, Westmoreland, Bolton Abbey, Cumberland, ‘Switzerland’ which must
be a wrong attribution or a fantasy picture, Lincolnshire, Nottingham, Ulswater, The Thames, Derbyshire, in fact
everywhere the length and breath of Britain. The lotting of the sale looks somewhat rough and ready with some lots
thrown into odd juxtapositions as in lot 7 ‘Yorkshire; and Paddington Canal.’ The Second day continues with better
quality work with lots 130- 236 subtitled ‘Sketches from nature - In colour.’ The Third and Fourth days, this time
subtitled ‘Coloured Sketches, from Nature’ takes the sale up to 448e with 448a-e containing De Wint’s sketch
books, of Wales, Shropshire, Westmoreland and - as mentioned before - Normandy. The last day of sale with lots
449-493 included the most valuable paintings coming under the auctioneer’s hammer. These items were sold framed
and - to emphasise their quality - the catalogue for this last day of sale was printed in small capitals.
Lugt 19872.

Hous e  o f  R e s t  f o r  ‘Uppe r  C la s s  Bus in e s s  Women ’

84. [WOMEN]. FERNY BANK HOLIDAY HOUSE: House of Rest for Women in Business,
Babbacombe, Devonshire. [n.d., c. 1890]. £ 35

Single sheet, printed on recto and verso, with perforation across centre where the applicant can detach and keep the terms of admission;
one corner torn away (not affecting the text), and some minor foxing at foot, otherwise in good original state; a remarkable survival.

Fascinating leaflet promoting a ‘house of rest for women in business’ at Babbacombe in Devon.
Miss Skinner, evidently the lady of the house, seems to have a strict admission policy. Would be visitors need to fill
out and return a form stating, besides name and occupation, whether they are ‘married or single’ and ‘whether free
from serious illness’. This part of the form is then detached and returned, and the ‘Terms of Admission’, which do
not seem that straightforward, are kept, although it is certainly made clear that the house is ‘intended to be for the
upper class of business women’.

85. [YORKSHIRE WOOLLEN TRADE]. AN ACT FOR THE BETTER REGULATING OF
THE MANUFACTURE OF BROAD WOOLLEN CLOTH, London: John Bill & Christopher Barker,
1662. £ 90

Folio, pp. [407] - 422; disbound.

The recovery of the woollen trade was slow after  from the end of the civil wars but was dealt another blow from
competition by the Dutch manufactures. The Act hoped to resurrect the industry in and about York.


